

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII BRUCE S. ANDERSON, Ph.D.

DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

SERAFIN COLMENARES, JR., Ph.D., M.P.H. ACTING ADMINISTRATOR

1177 Alakea St., #402, Honolulu, HI 96813 Phone: 587-0788 Fax: 587-0783 www.shpda.org

Senate Committee on Health

GM 530, Gubernatorial Nominee to the Tri-Isle Subarea Health Planning Council

Testimony of Darryl Shutter Acting SHPDA Administrator

Friday, February 18, 2022 1:00 p.m.

1 Agency's Position: The State Health Planning and Development Agency supports the

2 nomination and confirmation of Edeluisa Baguio-Larena to the Tri-Isle Subarea Health

- 3 Planning Council.
- 4 Fiscal Implications: None

5 **Purpose and Justification:** The purpose is for the consideration and confirmation to the

6 Tri-Isle Subarea Health Planning Council, Gubernatorial Nominee, Edeluisa Baguio-Larena.

Ms. Baguio-Larena is an active Tri-Isle County Subarea Health Planning Council
 member serving as an interim member since July 2021.

Ms. Baguio-Larena has over 20 years experience in early childhood development and
education. She is currently the Chief Executive Officer of the Maui Family Support Services,
Inc., a community-based organization whose mission is to promote healthy family functioning
by providing support services which build on family strengths. Ms. Baguio-Larena is affiliated
with several boards including the State of Hawaii Early Learning Board and the Early
Childhood Comprehensive System Collaborative Improvement and Innovation Network Maui
Impact Community Team. She is a core member of the Hoʻoikaika Partnership and a steering

- committee member of the Child Welfare Services Maui County Advisory Council Islands of
 Hope.
- Ms. Baguio-Larena has a Master of International and Intercultural Management from the
 School for International Training-World Learning, Brattleboro, Vermont, and a Bachelor of
 Science in Social Work from the University of the Philippines.
 We ask for your support on the confirmation of Edeluisa Baguio-Larena, enabling her to
- 7 continue to serve on the Tri-Isle Subarea Health Planning Council.



Chief Executive Officer: Edeluisa Baguio-Larena

Board of Directors:

President Michael E. Kim, MD

Vice President Giulietta Swenson, PsyD

Secretary James W. Geiger, Esq.

Treasurer

Steve E. Clark, MD

Members:

Arliza Borja-Losano Joycelyn M. Victorino Desiree Guillen Jorge A. Tirona Michael E. Connor, PhD

Administrative Office & Early Head Start Kupukupu Child Development Center: 1844 Wili Pa Loop Wailuku, HI 96793 Phone: (808) 242-0900 Fax: (808) 249-2800

Quality Care for Hawaiian Keiki Office: 95 Mahalani Street Suite 27 Wailuku, HI 96793 Phone: (808) 793-2816 Fax: (808) 868-4113

EHS Child Development Center: - Lahaina 15 Ipu Aumakua Lane Lahaina, HI 96761 Phone: (808) 661-1170 Fax: (808) 661-1198

EHS Child Development Center: - Waiale 67 Waiale Road Wailuku, HI 96793 Phone: (808) 242-7849

Hale Hi`ipoi -Hana Infant and Toddler Center: 4111 Hana Hwy/P.O. Box 938 Hana, HI 96713 Phone: (808) 248-7609

Maui County Early Childhood Resource Center: 2099 Wells Street Wailuku, HI 96793 Phone: (808) 242-1608 Fax: (808) 270-5556

Moloka'i Office: 107 B Ala Malama Ave./P.O. Box 1658 Kaunakakai, HI 96748 Phone: (808) 553-5114 Fax: (808) 553-8115

Lana'i Office: 730 Lana'i Ave. #109 P.O. Box 631043 Lanai City, HI 96763 Phone: (808) 565-7484 Fax: (808) 565-7484*15

Maui Family Support Services, Inc.

Strengthening Children and Families in Maui County since 1980!

February 4, 2022

The Hon. Ronal Kouchi, President And Members of the Senate Thirty-First State Legislature Hawai'i State Capitol, Room 409 Honolulu, HI 96813

Aloha Hon. Kouchi:

I am respectfully asking for your consideration to allow me to to serve on the Health Planning Council, Tri-Isle Subarea Health Planning Council. By serving on this council, I hope to share my experiences in comprehensive early childhood (including physical and mental health) and human/social services fields to ensure that the needs of vulnerable families in our community are considered by TISAC.

I am currently the Chief Executive Officer of Maui Family Support Services, Inc. (MFSS), a non-profit agency that has been serving Maui County for over 40 years. I have been with MFSS since October 2001 serving families on the islands of Maui, Lana`i, and Moloka`i. The mission of MFSS is to promote healthy family functioning by providing supportive services which build on family strengths. MFSS's programs involve identifying families at risk for child maltreatment, poor maternal and child health outcomes, and providing effective prevention and early intervention services.

I would be more than happy to share more information about my background and work experiences, if needed. Please feel free to contact me at (808) 242-0900 ext. 229 or via email at edeluisa@mfss.org.

Famil

1980

Since

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by: Bagnio-lonena

Edeluisa Baguio-Larena, MA Chief EXecutive Officer





Revised 7/2020 DL